CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC HandlingProcedures.
Linearin and designs are registered trademarks of Linearin Technology Corporation.
© Copyright Linearin Technology Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
P-1 LTC8875, LTC8876, LTC8878
20 MHz, Low-Noise, 1.8 V, RRIO CMOS Amplifiers FN
1617-42T.1  —
Data

Sheet
Pin Description
Ordering Information
Limiting Value
In accordance with the Absolute Maximum Rating System (IEC 60134).
Type Number Package Name Package Quantity Marking Code
LTC8875XT5/R6 SOT23-5L Tape and Reel, 3 000 AH5I
LTC8875XS8/R8 SOIC-8L Tape and Reel, 4 000 AH5IX
LTC8876XS8/R8 SOIC-8L Tape and Reel, 4 000 AH6IX
LTC8876XV8/R6 MSOP-8L Tape and Reel, 3 000 AH6T
LTC8878XS14/R5 SOIC-14L Tape and Reel, 2 500 AH8IX
LTC8878XT14/R6 TSSOP-14L Tape and Reel, 3 000 AH8IX
Symbol Description
–IN Inverting input of the amplifier. The voltage range is from (VS– – 0.1 V) to (VS+ + 0.1 V).
+IN Non-inverting input of the amplifier. This pin has the same voltage range as –IN.
+VS Positive power supply. The voltage is from 2.0 V to 5.5 V. Split supplies are possible
as long as the voltage between VS+ and VS– is from 2.0 V to 5.5 V.
–VS Negative power supply. It is normally tied to ground. It can also be tied to a voltage
other than ground as long as the voltage between VS+ and VS– is from 2.0 V to 5.5 V.
OUT Amplifier output.
Parameter Absolute Maximum Rating
Supply Voltage, VS+ to VS– 10.0 V
Signal Input Terminals: Voltage, Current VS– – 0.5 V to VS+ + 0.5 V, ±10 mA
Output Short-Circuit Continuous
Storage Temperature Range, Tstg –65 ℃ to +150 ℃
Junction Temperature, TJ 150 ℃
Lead Temperature Range (Soldering 10 sec) 260 ℃
ESD Rating
(1) JEDEC document JEP155 states that 500-V HBM allows safe manufacturing with a standard ESD control process.
Manufacturing with less than 500-V HBM is possible if necessary precautions are taken.
(2) JEDEC document JEP157 states that 250-V CDM allows safe manufacturing with a standard ESD control process.
Manufacturing with less than 250-V CDM is possible if necessary precautions are taken.
Parameter Item Value Unit
Electrostatic
Discharge Voltage
Human body model (HBM), per MIL-STD-883J / Method 3015.9 3 000
V
Charged device model (CDM), per ESDA/JEDEC JS-002-2014 2 000
(1) Eco Class - The planned eco-friendly classification: Pb-Free (RoHS) or Green (RoHS & Halogen Free).
(2) There may be multiple device markings, a varied marking character of “x” , or additional marking, which
relates to the logo, the lot trace code information, or the environmental category on the device.
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC HandlingProcedures.
Linearin and designs are registered trademarks of Linearin Technology Corporation.
© Copyright Linearin Technology Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
P-3 LTC8875, LTC8876, LTC8878
20 MHz, Low-Noise, 1.8 V, RRIO CMOS Amplifiers FN
1617-42T.1  —
Data
Sheet
Electrical Characteristics
VS = 5.0V, TA = +25℃, VCM = VS /2, VO = VS /2, and RL = 10kΩ connected to VS /2, unless otherwise noted.
Boldface limits apply over the specified temperature range, TA = −40 to +125 ℃.
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
OFFSET VOLTAGE
Input offset voltage VOS
LTC8875, LTC8876 ±100 ±350
μV
LTC8878 ±100 ±500